## The Corporation of the City of Kenora

## By-law Number 93 - 2011

## A By-law to Authorize the Entering into of an Agreement between the City of Kenora and Waste Diversion Ontario (WDO and Stewardship Ontario for Funding under the Continuous Improvement Fund

**Whereas** the City of Kenora is desirous of purchasing Big Belly Solar Compactor Units for open space recycling in the downtown waterfront areas of the City; and

**Whereas** the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora deems it necessary and expedient to enter into a funding agreement with Waste Diversion Ontario who maintains the Continuous Improvement Fund, as well as with Stewardship Ontario, the custodian of the CIF monies;

**Now Therefore Be It Resolved** that the Council of the City of Kenora hereby enacts as follows:-

- 1. **That** the City of Kenora, Waste Diversion Ontario and Stewardship Ontario enter into a funding agreement under the continuous Improvement Fund in the amount of \$48,864 (including HST) towards the purchase of solar compactors for open space recycling in the downtown waterfront areas;
- 2. **That** the Mayor and Clerk be and are hereby authorized to execute the agreement, attached hereto and forming part of this by-law, on behalf of the Corporation of the City of Kenora and to affix the seal thereto;
- 3. **That** this by-law takes effect and comes into force upon third and final reading thereof.

By-law read a First & Second Time this 15 day of August, 2011 By-law read a Third & Final Time this 15 day of August, 2011

The Corporation of the City of Kenora:

.....David S. Canfield, Mayor

.....Joanne L. McMillin, Clerk